

No. 13-1402

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN F. KERRY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FAUZIA DIN,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK E. HADDAD*
GEOFFREY D. DEBOSKEY
HEIDI LARSON HOWELL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000
mhaddad@sidley.com

KATHLEEN M. MUELLER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Respondent Fauzia Din

August 25, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Din’s Visa Petition On Behalf Of Her Husband.....	3
B. Delay And Denial Of The Visa.....	4
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THIS COURT AND COURTS IN SEVERAL CIRCUITS HAVE ENGAGED IN LIMITED JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE DENIAL OF ALIEN VISAS THAT IMPLICATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AMERICAN CITIZENS, AND THERE IS NO REASON FOR THE COURT TO RECONSIDER THAT PRECEDENT HERE.....	11
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT DENYING A VISA TO THE SPOUSE OF AN AMERICAN CITIZEN IMPLICATES THE CITIZEN’S FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO MARRIAGE AND FAMILY LIFE IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND DOES NOT CON- FLICT WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. NOTHING ABOUT THE NINTH CIR- CUIT'S APPLICATION OF <i>MANDEL</i> TO THIS PARTICULAR DENIAL OF A VISA PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION REQUIRING THIS COURT'S REVIEW	25
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd on other grounds by an equally divided Court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1987) .	12, 26
<i>Adams v. Baker</i> , 909 F.2d 643 (1st Cir. 1990)	12, 26
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	26
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	12, 23, 26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	7
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	1, 2, 21, 23
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	18
<i>Burrafato v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 523 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1975)	1, 2, 22, 23
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008)	20, 27
<i>Chiang v. Skeirik</i> , 582 F.3d 238 (1st Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977) ...	14, 15, 20, 27
<i>Garcia v. Boldin</i> , 691 F.2d 1172 (5th Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	18
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Li Hing of Hong Kong, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 800 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	27
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>Oforji v. Ashcroft</i> , 354 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Examr's</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	29
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	28, 29
<i>Silverman v. Rogers</i> , 437 F.2d 102 (1st Cir. 1970).....	24
<i>Superintendent v. Hill</i> , 472 U.S. 445 (1985).....	29
<i>Swartz v. Rogers</i> , 254 F.2d 338 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	24
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v.</i> <i>Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	11, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	17, 20
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	17

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1229(a)(1)	20
§ 1229a	20
